## FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 18-37

## RESOLUTION FOR DISPOSAL BY PUBLIC SALE OF EQUIPMENT (VALUE GREATER THAN \$2,500.00) WHICH IS OBSOLETE, UNFIT, OR UNNEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE (O.R.C.SECTION 505.10).

WHEREAS: Ohio Revised Code Sec. 505.10 authorizes the Board of Trustees to dispose of personal property, equipment and tools, which the Board finds by resolution are not needed for public use, or are obsolete, or are unfit; and

WHEREAS: Ohio Revised Code Sec. 505.10 (A)(1) authorizes the Board of Trustees to sell by public sale, with advertisement and public notification, if the value of the property to be sold is, in the opinion of the Board, more than \$2,500.00.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler County, Ohio, as follows;

- **SECTION 1:** The Board OF Trustees finds that, in the opinion of the Board, the following are not needed for public use, or are obsolete, or are unfit:
  - 1. Fire Department Sharp Copier #MX3100N
  - 2. Police Department Sharp Copier #MX4111N
  - 3. Administration Department Sharp Copier #MX4111N
- SECTION 2: Pursuant to O.R.C. Section 505.10 (A)(1), the Board finds that, in the opinion of the Board, the value of the property exceeds \$2,500 and directs that the method of public sale of the equipment listed above shall be by public auction and /or online services, conducted by Fairfield Township, 6032 Morris Road, Hamilton, OH, 45011, and accordingly, that the sale occurs after the notice and publication requirements of O.R.C. Sec. 505.10 (A)(1) are met.
- **SECTION 3:** The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorized the adoption of this resolution upon its first reading.
- **SECTION 4:** This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.
- SECTION 5: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- **SECTION 6:** This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: February 28, 2018

Board of Trustees	<b>Vote of Trustees</b>
Susan Berding: Susan Berding	Yes
Shannon Hartkemeyer: Manual Haulington	Yes
Joe McAbee: Joe McAbee:	Yes
AUTHENTICATION	
This is to certify that this is a resolution which was duly passed, and filed with the Fairfield Township	
Fiscal Officer this 28 day of February, 2018.	
Schully Schulds	
Shelly Schultz, Fairlield To	ownship Fiscal Officer
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
J. E. Barberi	
Lawrence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director	